Borough of Highlands Public Notice

Please take notice that the following Ordinance was adopted on final consideration at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands held on Wednesday, October 22, 2014. Copies of the Ordinance are available free of charge in the office of the Borough Clerk located at 42 Shore Drive, Highlands, N.J. between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. Copies are also available on the Borough's website www.highlandsnj.us.

0-14-21

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-2.3, "FEES" TO INCREASE THE LICENSE FEE FOR A PEDDLER WITH A VEHICLE TO \$50.00 PER YEAR

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands regulates the licensing of peddlers by and through Section 4-2, "Peddlers, Hawkers and Vendors" of the Code of the Borough of Highlands; and

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to increase the license fees for a peddler with a vehicle from twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars to fifty (\$50.00) dollars per year to increase the Borough's revenue;

WHEREAS, the Borough finds that it is in its best interests to amend Section 4-2.3 of the Code of the Borough of Highlands to increase the license fees for a peddler with a vehicle; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Borough Code Section 4-2.3, "Fees" shall be amended to provide as follows:

The license fee for a peddler on foot shall be ten (\$10.00) dollars per year. The license fee for a peddler with a vehicle shall be fifty (\$50.00) dollars per year. These fees are for the purpose of raising revenues. No portion of the fee shall be prorated for any part of the year.

SECTION TWO. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION THREE. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR. Effective. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Carolyn Cummins Borough Clerk